SE48-1616, SE48-2216
Outdoor Traffic Enclosure
Technical Guide: 9400030-J0
Effective: 07/2020
SE48-1616, SE48-2216
Outdoor Traffic Enclosure
For technical support, contact Alpha Technologies:
Canada and USA: 1-888-462-7487

•	 FXM 650
•	 FXM 1100/2000
4.2  Ordering Guide
Refer to ordering guide for a complete list of part numbers for the different mounting options and accessories.
4.3  Related Documents
FXM UPS Operator’s Manual (Doc# 017-230-B0)
Universal Automatic Transfer Switch/Universal Generator Transfer Switch Installation Manual (Doc# 020-165-B0)
Local electrical codes (e.g. National Electrical Code, or NFPA 70 in the United States, Canadian Electrical Code or
CSA C22.1 in Canada)
9400030-J0 Rev A10
5.  Site Evaluation and Pre-Installation
5.1  Site Selection
Consider the following before selecting a mounting site:
•	 Avoid areas that may be subjected to hot air exhaust from nearby equipment or buildings.
•	 Find out if your intended area is subjected to architectural controls or environmental restrictions.
•	 Avoid areas that are prone to flooding
The SE48 outdoor power enclosure has been designed for the following mounting options:
•	 Side mount to an existing enclosure
•	 Stand alone on a concrete pad
•	 Stand alone on pedestal kit
•	 Pole mount to either a wooden or steel/concrete pole
•	 Refer to ordering guide for a complete list of part numbers for the different mounting option accessories.
5.2  Tools Required
Various insulated tools are essential for the installation. Use this list as a guide:
•	 Electric drill with hammer action, 1/2" capacity
•	 Various crimping tools and dies to match lugs used in installation
•	 Load bank of sufficient capacity
•	 Digital voltmeter equipped with test leads
•	 Cable cutters
•	 Torque wrench: 1/4" drive, 0 - 150 in-lb.
•	 Torque wrench: 3/8" drive, 0 - 100 ft-lb.
•	 Various insulated hand tools including:
	 - Combination wrenches	- Ratchet and socket set
	 - Various screwdrivers		  - Electricians knife
•	 Battery safety spill kit required for wet cells only:
	 - Protective clothing		  - Face shields
	 - Gloves			   - Baking soda
	 - Eye wash equipment
•	 Cutters and wire strippers (#14 to #22 AWG) [2.5 to 0.34 mm²].
119400030-J0 Rev A
6.  Inspection
6.1  Packing Materials
Alpha is committed to providing products and services that meet our customers’ needs and expectations in a sus-
tainable manner, while complying with all relevant regulatory requirements. As such Alpha strives to follow our quality
and environmental objectives from product supply and development through to the packaging for our products.
Rectifiers and batteries are shipped on individual pallets and are packaged according to the manufacturer’s guide-
lines.
Almost all of Alpha’s packaging material is from sustainable resources and/or is recyclable. See the following table
for the material and its environmental codes.
Cardboard Polyethylene
Terephthalate
Low Density
Polyethylene
Polystyrene Steel Aluminum Wood
Packing boxes
Caps
Flexible film
Packaging
Bubble wrap
Shrink wrap
Plastic bags
Foam Strapping on
pallets
Strapping on
pallets
Pallets
Lumber
6.1.1  Returns for Service
Save the original shipping container. If the product needs to be returned for service, it should be packaged in its